USD GBP CHFTRYCADDKKNOK

USD GBP NOK DKK CAD TRY CHF

2017

The Group’s and Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk varies over the year in proportion to the volume of

transactions in foreign currency. However, the above analysis is deemed representative of the Group’s and Company’s

exposure to foreign exchange risk.

Ιnterest rate risk

The Group’s and Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market

interest rates. The Group and Company have significant interest-bearing assets. Group and Company policy, estimating

the present economic junctures and in general the fluctuation of the Euro interest rates, is to maintain part of borrowings

in products with floating interest rates EURIBOR and SPREAD. At the end of the accounting period, the total

borrowings related to loans with floating interest rates.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the post-tax profit for the year as well as of equity at a reasonable change in

the interest rate of +1% or –1% (2016: +/-1%). Changes in interest rates are deemed to fluctuate on a reasonable basis in

relation to current market conditions.

Amounts in Euro

1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

Post-tax profit for the year 1.677.795 -1.677.795 1.688.934 -1.688.934 1.674.524 -1.674.524 1.665.272 -1.665.272

Equity 1.677.795 -1.677.795 1.688.934 -1.688.934 1.674.524 -1.674.524 1.665.272 -1.665.272

COMPANY

2017 2016

GROUP

2017 2016

   NIREUS AQUACULTURE SA

104

Price risk

The Group and Company have exposed to equity securities price risk due to investments held either for trading or which

are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. Changes in the value of assets are significant so as to result in a

significant fluctuation which can result in risk to the Group due to non-maturity dates.

The Group is exposed to changes in the value of its biological assets. The Group assesses price risk fluctuations of

biological assets regularly and examines the need for actions in order to anticipate the financial risk. A volatility in the

[…]

Β) Biological Poultry-Livestock (Assets - Non-current assets) 309.000   246.000   -

TOTAL BIOLOGICAL ASSETS - Assets - Non-current 77.921.794   65.870.495   72.989.701   63.760.470

C) Biological assets fish (Inventories - Current assets) 119.030.349   114.613.253   114.715.104   108.644.801

D) Biological Poultry-Livestock (Inventories - Current assets) 130.402   141.114   -   -

TOTAL BIOLOGICAL ASSETS - Assets - Current 119.160.751   114.754.367   114.715.104   108.644.801

TOTAL BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 197.082.545 180.624.862 187.704.805 172.405.271

GROUP COMPANY

Analysis of the effect of the Valuation of Biological Assets at Fair Value versus Cost

The effect of the valuation of biological assets at fair value versus the valuation at cost amounts to a gain of €

12.088.468 (2016: loss of € (4.866.583)) for the Group and of an amount of gains of € 11.534.894 (2016: loss of €

(4.366.036)) for the Company as  presented in the following table.

GROUP COMPANY
LOCAL GAAP ADJUSTMENT IFRS LOCAL GAAP ADJUSTMENT IFRS

Fair value of Biological assets at beginning 1.1.2017 154.098.986   26.525.877   180.624.862   146.706.471   25.698.800   172.405.271
Less: Sale of Subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -   -
Fair value of Biological assets at ending 31.12.2017 158.468.200   38.614.345   197.082.545   150.471.111   37.233.694   187.704.805
Changes/(movement) in the fair value of biological assets 4.369.214   12.088.468   16.457.682   3.764.640   11.534.894   15.299.534

Valuation of biological Assets

The accounting principles and the valuation model applied for valuation of biological assets are explained in Note 3.4

Assumptions used in determining the fair value of live fish

The estimated fair value of biomass will always be based on uncertain assumptions even though the company has

obtained substantial expertise in assessing these factors. Estimates are made on the following factors and parameters:

biomass volume, the quality of the biomass, the size distribution and market prices.

Biomass volume

The biomass volume is in itself an estimate based on the number of juveniles placed in the sea, the estimated growth